## BOARD ACTIONS

(Actions taken between July 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021)

**Luis Cisneros**, **MD** – **MD2016-0786** – Order of Immediate Suspension based on violation of stipulation, until further action of the Board. (August 2021)

**Luis Cisneros, MD – MD2016-0786** – Notice of Contemplated Action was issued based on unprofessional or dishonorable conduct; habitual or excessive use of alcohol or substances; conduct unbecoming in a person licensed to practice or detrimental to the best interests of the public and violation of a term of a stipulation. (August 2021)

**Frank DiMotta, MD – 2000-25** – Formal Letter of Reprimand was issued to Dr. DiMotta, which included a fine totaling \$2000.00. The action is based on violation of both the New Mexico Public Health Order and the Federation of State Medical Board's policy on Wearing Face Coverings During Patient Care that requires both patients and practitioners to wear masks while in a healthcare setting, and engaging in conduct unbecoming in a person licensed to practice or detrimental to the best interests of the public. (September 2021)

**Erin Fenstermacher**, **MD** – **MD2012-0743** – Order for Reimbursement of Costs was issued in the amount of \$3,071.39. (August 2021)

**Ryan Lubert, MD- MD2007-0515** – Order of Release from Stipulation. Licensee has a full and unrestricted license. (August 2021)

**Catherine Lewis, MD –Applicant**– Order for Reimbursement of Costs was issued in the amount of \$1,251.18. (August 2021)

George Madera, MD – MD204-0348 – Decision and Order Issuing Reprimand, Imposing Fines, and Suspending License was issued requiring Dr. Madera pay a fine of \$3000.00 within 3 months and suspend Dr. Madera's license until the Board's receipt of the results of a neuropsychiatric evaluation by a Board approved provider concluding Dr. Madera is fit for duty, and the Board's ability to determine Dr. Madera is safe to practice, which may include stipulations on license. This action is based on failure to report to the Board any adverse action taken by a health care entity; conduct unbecoming in a person licensed to practice or detrimental to the best interests of the public; interactions with hospital personnel that interfere with patient care or could reasonably be expected to adversely impact the quality of care rendered to a patient; failure to adhere to the AMA code of ethics and failure to comply with the Board's reporting requirement and violations of the MPA/Board Rules. (July 2021)

**George Madera**, **MD** – **MD2004-0348**– Order for Reimbursement of Costs was issued in the amount of \$5,859.03. (August 2021)

**Elliot Marcus**, **MD** – **85-238** – Order of Release from Stipulation. Licensee has a full and unrestricted license. (August 2021)

**Winston Nara**, **MD** – **MD2020-0965** – Order of Release from Stipulation. Licensee has a full and unrestricted license. (August 2021)

Natalie Pavelock, MD – MD2017-0011 – Decision and Order Requiring HPWP Participation and Compliance, and Reimbursement of Costs was issued requiring Dr. Pavelock to sign a mandatory participation agreement with the New Mexico Health Professional Wellness Program (HPWP) within ten days following entry of this order (August 23, 2021), and to comply with all HPWP monitoring requirements; sign and maintain all releases giving HPWP and the Board access to information HPWP and the Board believe necessary to ensuring her fitness for duty. If Dr. Pavelock does not comply with any requirement of this order her license will be immediately suspended. This action is based on habitual or excessive use of intoxicants or drugs; conduct likely to deceive, defraud or harm the public; failure to furnish the Board, it's investigators or representatives with information requested by the Board; conduct unbecoming in a person licensed to practice or detrimental to the best interests of the public and violation of the MPA and/or the Board's rules subject her to discipline, including the imposition of fines and or remedial requirements. (August 2021)

**Natalie Pavelock, MD** – **MD2017-0011** – Order of Suspension based on violation of the August 23, 2021, Board Order requiring Dr. Pavelock to sign a mandatory participation agreement with the New Mexico Health Professional Wellness Program (HPWP) within 10 days following entry of the Board Order (August 23, 2021) and to comply with all HPWP monitoring requirements. (September 2021)

**Vinay Saini, MD** – **MD2017-0040** – Decision and Order Issuing Reprimand was issued based on failure to report and disclose on renewal actions taken against him. (July 2021)

**Vinay Saini, MD** – **MD2017-0040** – Order for Reimbursement of Costs was issued in the amount of \$4,506.07. (August 2021)

**Richard Smith, MD** – 77-104 – Order of Release from Stipulation. Licensee has a full and unrestricted license. (August 2021)